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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Cornelia Jäger 
Department of General Practice and Health Services Research  
University Hospital of Heidelberg  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting study wich addresses an important health 
problem with a comprehensive set of strategies. The manuscript is 
well written, very transparent and easy to follow. I have inserted 
some comments with minor suggestions directly into the manuscript. 
They mainly refer to difficulties of comprehension resulting from my 
limited knowledge about the health system in which the study is 
conducting. It might be helpful for international readers to add a 
description of the relevant particularities of the UK health system to 
the introduction section. I am not able to judge the sample size 
calculation, if this is desired a statistician should be involved for this 
purpose. 
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Associate Professor Anne-Marie Hill 
School of Physiotherapy and Exercise Science  
Curtin University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall  
This trial will test a novel intervention to improve care of patients with 
multimorbidity and as such is important as more research is needed 
to improve care for these people. The design of the intervention is 
well described and has been piloted. The attaining of GP consent for 
the whole practice should strengthen the ability to robustly test the 
intervention.  
 
I think that some further text would clarify the protocol description 
and I have two queries regarding the trial design.  
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Minor queries  
1. Consent – it’s not clear how you will assess capacity to consent – 
will there be a formal cognitive screen or other process – please 
clarify in the inclusion criteria section.  
 
2. Education can affect functional health literacy which in turn may 
affect your intervention – you have deprivation index in the analysis 
as a modifier or potential variable for adjustment. Will you consider 
education level as a covariate?  
 
3. The introduction provides only general overview for a reader who 
is not directly in the field. For example, it contains no data about the 
economic cost of caring for these patients, the proportion of people 
in the UK or elsewhere with multiple chronic conditions or the size of 
the adherence problems to medication. I think that a reasonable 
presentation of epidemiology in this field of research to verify the 
significance, scope and size of the problem to be investigated is 
warranted to justify such a large and complex trial.  
 
Queries re trial design  
 
4. The measurement of EQ -5D- 5L is the primary outcome – it is not 
clearly stated who measures this and the detailed procedure for 
ensuring reliable measurement. It would be critical to standardise 
the administration and preferable for the outcome assessor to be 
blinded to group allocation. Can you clarify exactly how, when and 
where HRQol is measured and what measures you have undertaken 
to reduce bias. Who are the outcome assessors – with a relatively 
small sample size is it not possible to send a blinded outcome 
assessor to practices to complete the EQ-5D-5L – if you did this it 
would greatly aid the internal validity of the trial. At least specify an 
exact procedure and if applicable discuss its limitations.  
 
5. You state in the participant consent form that you will invite 
participants to a focus group – their opinion of the new service and 
exploring their experience would seem to be crucial, as well as the 
carers, as you require them to agree to receive care quite differently 
and to change their own behaviour. Do you have the ability to 
amend this to explore this further as I wonder how 30 participants 
will be able to give you sufficient data saturation to understand the 
results you obtain from the trial. I think you need to clarify the 
sample size for this qualitative aspect of the study at least or 
describe if this will be discussed in the process evaluation. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments from Reviewer 1  

It might be helpful for international readers to add a description of the relevant particularities of the UK 

health system to the introduction section. I am not able to judge the sample size calculation, if this is 

desired a statistician should be involved for this purpose.  

We have added a section about the way in which patients with multimorbidity are managed in the UK, 

under Participants and Setting, page 6.  

 

Pg 6 line 26 – Add reference to NHS QOF  

The following reference (24) and version number have been included (page 6):  

http://www.hscic.gov.uk/qof  
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Pg 6 line 32 – “considered unsuitable by GP” By what criteria? May GPs for example exclude patients 

due to known non-adherence? Will you collect the reasons why GPs considered patients unsuitable?  

We have included examples ‘recently bereaved or currently hospitalised’ as acceptable reasons that 

GPs may consider patients unsuitable for research (page 6). GPs are provided with a list of 

acceptable reasons for exclusions and are requested to provide a reason for each patient excluded. 

These reasons will be collected and reported in the final report.  

 

Pg7 line 52 – CRN in England and Scottish primary care network – Explain  

We have clarified that these are NHS nationwide networks whose role is to facilitate research. An 

additional sentence has been added to explain their role (page 7).  

 

Pg 7 line 54 – Key Stakeholders are highlighted, but no comment?  

The Key stakeholders, (practice manager, GPs and practice nurses) have been specified (page 7).  

 

Pg 8 line 10 – “Only patients seeing participating GPs included” - Later on it is stated that allocating a 

GP is part of the intervention  

We only trained some GPs in each practice. Some but not all GP practices have ‘personal lists’ in 

which patients usually see the same GP. For those that did, there were concerns that patients would 

not want to change their GP. Therefore to minimise potential distress to the patients, it was agreed 

that where personal lists were used, only patients from participating GPs would be invited to take part 

in the study (page 8).  

 

Pg 8 line 28 - Could you specify when the intervention is planned to start and end? You could add a 

timeline to your flow chart  

The intervention delivery start and end dates have been added (page 8).  

 

Pg10 line 24 - How will pharmacists be contacted / involved? In Germany there is no established 

collaboration between GPs and pharmacists, so this would have to be organised by the intervention.  

The level of collaboration between GPs and pharmacists varies in the UK. Some practices have an 

established relationship with community pharmacist attached via the local clinical commissioning 

group. Where practices did not have their own linked pharmacist we arranged to link them with a local 

pharmacist who can remotely accessing the patient’s computerised medical records. As part of the 

intervention, the participating practice regularly informs the pharmacist which patients are due their 

reviews and when, and the pharmacist completes the medication review before the patient attends 

the practice for their 3D review. We have explained this in the text (page 10).  

 

Pg 10 line 49 – “evidence based strategies to address patient priorities” - Which strategies are this?  

What we meant was that GPs would use their usual clinical approach to address priorities identified 

by the statement. On reflection, it was an over-statement to say that these approaches are 

necessarily evidence based. We have re-worded this (page 10).  

 

Pg 11 line 7 – “designated general physician in secondary care” - Explain! Is this a GP working at a 

hospital? Is this an established profession in UK?  

We have clarified this by including ‘generalist physician’ usually a geriatrician (page 10). We will 

arrange for each practice to have a named generalist physician at the hospital (typically one of the 

geriatricians) whom they can easily contact for advice by telephone (not something that is usually 

easy in the UK)  

 

Pg 11 line 15 – Has? Instead of Have  

Word removed (page 11).  

 

Pg 15 line 18 – “telephone or home visit offered” - This means a researcher will visit the patient and 
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complete the questionnaires with them? Or practice staff will do this? Will this not influence the 

results?  

We have clarified that a researcher blind to allocation would do the telephone or home visit if 

necessary in order to collect questionnaire data (page 15). We have offered this as a method of data 

collection, but our experience from the pilot study is that the phone call acts as a reminder and no-one 

has requested a home visit, although we have ethical approval for both options if needed to boost 

response rates. We expect the vast majority of participants to return the questionnaires by post.  

 

Comments from Reviewer: 2  

Minor queries  

1. Consent – it’s not clear how you will assess capacity to consent – will there be a formal cognitive 

screen or other process – please clarify in the inclusion criteria section.  

We have not requested a formal assessment of capacity to consent for this study. Instead the 

eligibility search will include whether a patient has been coded for lack of capacity in their practice 

records. GPs are reminded that patients with dementia are to be included, the judgement of capacity 

is ultimately by the GP. This has been clarified in the patient’s inclusion criteria (page 6).  

 

2. Education can affect functional health literacy which in turn may affect your intervention – you have 

deprivation index in the analysis as a modifier or potential variable for adjustment. Will you consider 

education level as a covariate?  

We will be collecting self reported education level as part of the socio-demographic measures, 

therefore education will be considered as a covariable for multi-level regression models if there is 

imbalance between the arms following randomisation.  

 

3. The introduction provides only general overview for a reader who is not directly in the field. For 

example, it contains no data about the economic cost of caring for these patients, the proportion of 

people in the UK or elsewhere with multiple chronic conditions or the size of the adherence problems 

to medication. I think that a reasonable presentation of epidemiology in this field of research to verify 

the significance, scope and size of the problem to be investigated is warranted to justify such a large 

and complex trial.  

 

Further details of prevalence rates, economic cost and medication problems have been added to the 

introduction (page 4).  

 

Queries re trial design  

4. The measurement of EQ -5D- 5L is the primary outcome – it is not clearly stated who measures this 

and the detailed procedure for ensuring reliable measurement. It would be critical to standardise the 

administration and preferable for the outcome assessor to be blinded to group allocation. Can you 

clarify exactly how, when and where HRQol is measured and what measures you have undertaken to 

reduce bias. Who are the outcome assessors – with a relatively small sample size is it not possible to 

send a blinded outcome assessor to practices to complete the EQ-5D-5L – if you did this it would 

greatly aid the internal validity of the trial. At least specify an exact procedure and if applicable discuss 

its limitations.  

 

The EQ-5D-5L will be a self-reported measure. It is positioned as the first set of questions in the 

participant’s questionnaire booklet and we have specified that answering all 5 questions is mandatory. 

We have now explained that the EQ-5D-5L is self-reported (page 12).  

We have also now explained that if we need to collect EQ-5D-5L measures by phone or at a home 

visit we will use a researcher who is blind to allocation (page 15). We have already stated under the 

section on ‘Blinding’ that analysis of all outcomes will be by the trial statistician who will be masked to 

treatment allocation.  
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5. You state in the participant consent form that you will invite participants to a focus group – their 

opinion of the new service and exploring their experience would seem to be crucial, as well as the 

carers, as you require them to agree to receive care quite differently and to change their own 

behaviour. Do you have the ability to amend this to explore this further as I wonder how 30 

participants will be able to give you sufficient data saturation to understand the results you obtain from 

the trial. I think you need to clarify the sample size for this qualitative aspect of the study at least or 

describe if this will be discussed in the process evaluation.  

 

The full rationale and details of the process evaluation methods, including sample size are reported in 

the companion paper which has been submitted as a parallel submission to this paper, manuscript ID 

bmjopen-20160011260. Within this paper we have just wanted to mention the process evaluation, 

referring interested readers to the parallel paper. Briefly, the detailed process evaluation is informed 

by a process evaluation framework (Grant et al) that includes both qualitative and quantitative 

methods. Qualitatively the process includes observations of 3D consultations, interviews and focus 

groups with staff and patients, in a range of trial practices. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Cornelia Jäger 
University Hospital of Heidelberg  
Department of General Practice and Health Services Research  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have been responsive to my comments and have 
clarified my questions. The manuscript improved by adding more 
country-specific information for international readers. In my opinion 
the study protocol is complete and transparent and gives sufficient 
information to understand and repeat the intervention. As I said 
before I am not able to judge the sample size calculation.   

 

REVIEWER Associate Professor Anne-Marie Hill 
School of Physiotherapy and Exercise Science, Curtin University 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall – the protocol for this study has been clarified in this 
revision. I have a few minor suggestions. Researchers are to be 
congratulated for undertaking a meaningful and clinically relevant 
study to generate new data in this field.  
 
Abstract – methods, the second and third sentences start with 
numbers – either restructure or spell out as convention would mean 
it’s difficult for the reader if the numbers commenced the sentences.  
 
No other comments. 
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